CHAPTER 192-H. F. No. 498

An act relating to the powers and duties of the Mayor of certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. Mayor of certain cities may vote in case of a tie vote.—In all cities of the fourth class not organized and operating under a charter adopted pursuant to Article 4, Section 36, of the Constitution, in which the Mayor is the presiding officer of the City Council, but has no vote, he shall have the right to vote in case of a tie, but in such case only.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 193-H. F. No. 633

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of certain corporations, whose period of duration has expired without the renewal thereof, and legalizing acts and contracts of such corporations made or done and performed subsequent to the expiration of the original period of existence of such corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Corporate existence renewed.—Any corporation heretofore organized under the laws of this State, for pecuniary profit, and social corporations, and corporations under General Statutes of 1894, Chapter 34, Title 3, whose period of duration has expired less than 20 years prior to the passage of this Act and the same has not been renewed and such corporation has continued to transact its business, may renew its corporate existence from the date of the expiration of its period of duration for an additional period not exceeding 30 years from and after the time of its expired period of duration, with the same force and effect as if renewed prior to the expiration of its term of existence, by taking the same proceedings and by paying into the state treasury the same incorporation fees as now provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such corporations in cases where such renewal is made before the end of its period of duration.
- Sec. 2. Must be commenced within six months.—Such proceedings to obtain such extension shall be taken within 6 months after the approval of this Act.
- Sec. 3. Acts legalized.—When such steps are taken within such period, such proceedings shall relate back to the date of the

expiration of said original corporate period, and when said period is extended as provided by this Act any and all corporate Acts and contracts done, performed, made and entered into after the expiration of said original period, shall be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 4. Application.—This Act shall not apply to any corporation the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this State, nor to any corporation as to which there is pending any action or proceeding to any of the courts of this State, for the forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this Act affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the Courts of this State in relation to any corporation described in Section 1 of this Act.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 194-H. F. No. 636

An act amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3554, relating to the organization of mutual automobile insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mutual automobile insurance companies.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3554, be amended so as to read as follows:

"3554. Any number of persons not less than five may associate themselves together and form an incorporated company to insure against loss or damage to automobiles or other vehicles and their contents, by collision, fire, burglary, theft, hail, windstorm or tornado, and against liability for damage to property of others by collision with such vehicles."

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 195-S. F. No. 674

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3692, relating to Mutual Hail, Tornado and Cyclone companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: